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Performance below expectations on weaker 
marketing margins 
Our View 
Hindustan Petroleum’s quarterly performance showcases surprise weaker marketing 
performance, while GRMs and inventory gains was inline to our estimates. With 
EBITDA at Rs21.6bn and PAT at Rs5.3bn, the company demonstrated the challenges 
it faced in marketing of HSD and other key products where gross margins were 
impacted. Reported EBITDA and PAT is lower than our estimates but closer to the 
consensus expectations. The reported GRM of USD8.5/bbl and Rs2.9/ltr of blended 
gross marketing margins, while the core integrated margins stood weaker at 
USD2.6/bbl. We maintain BUY rating with an unchanged target price of Rs574 valuing 
it on SOTP (core business at 6.5x EV/EBITDA and investments at Rs83). 

Result Highlights 

 EBITDA/PAT at Rs 21.6/5.3bn is up 29.4%/207% YoY but down 73.7%/89.7% 
QoQ. This marginally lower than consensus and much lower than our estimates on 
a fall in integrated margins with a sharp decline in marketing margins for key 
product HSD and others. The reported GRM of USD8.5/bbl is marginally lower 
than ours USD 8.8/bbl (USD13.3 the previous quarter, USD9.1 a year ago). We 
assume core GRM at USD10.7/bbl, (USD10.8 the prior quarter, USD11.4 a year 
ago), a USD5.3/bbl premium to the benchmark USD5.4. We calculate refining 
inventory loss at USD2.2/bbl (a gain of USD2.6 the prior quarter, a loss of 
USD2.3/bbl a year ago). Refinery throughput was 5.3mmt at 95% utilization (111% 
the previous quarter, 108% a year ago). 

 Integrated core EBITDA margin of USD2.6/bbl (USD6.2 the prior quarter, negative 
USD3.9 a year ago). 

 Core marketing EBITDA was negative Rs0.3/ltr (positive Rs2.4 the prior quarter, 
negative Rs0.1 a year back). Domestic marketing throughput was 11.4mmt, up 
3.7% YoY and 12.7% QoQ (vs. the industry’s growth of 2% YoY and 5.5% QoQ). 
Motor spirit sales were 2.28mmt (up 3.2% YoY and 2.2% QoQ), and diesel 5.1mmt, 
up 0.4% YoY and 17.2% QoQ. Industry motor spirit and diesel sales were up 
4.7%/1% YoY and 1.4%/13.5% QoQ. Product market shares. Hindustan 
Petroleum gained high-speed diesel and motor spirits market shares to 22.4% 
(sharp gain sequentially from 21.7%) and 24.6% respectively.  

 Capex as per PPAC was Rs28.4bn (Rs95.1bn in 9MFY24); and FY24 target of 
Rs140bn. Debt of Rs500bn was down Rs17.6bn QoQ and down Rs142.5bn YoY 
on improved cashflows in the last 3-quarters.  

 9MFY24 performance: EBITDA at Rs 200.4bn (vs a loss of Rs 123.2bn previous 
period last year) while PAT at Rs 118.5bn (vs loss of Rs 122bn previous period last 
year) and the reported GRM at USD9.8/bbl (vs USD11.5). The core integrated 
margins at USD6.1/bbl vs negative USD4.3/bbl the previous period last year while 
the marketing EBITDA/ltr (Rs) was at 2.6 vs negative 5.3 last year same period. 

Valuation 
HPCL has a Rs17.3bn/Rs17.2bn sensitivity to a change of Rs0.5/ltr and USD1/bbl, 
respectively. An expectation of higher dividend in FY24 (11.2% yield), 6.5%/6.0% 
FY25e/26e would be key for the shareholders, compensating of lower dividend of 
FY23. The BV/share for FY25e/26e is at Rs 289/323 and the net debt: equity is highest 
amongst the OMCs for HPCL at 1.4/1.2/1.0x for FY24e/25e/26e.  

At CMP, the stock trades at 6.6x/7.1x FY25e/26e EV/EBITDA and 1.5x/1.3x P/BV 
(excl. investments, it trades at 5.3x/5.8x FY25e/26e EV/EBITDA and 1.2x/1.1x 
P/BV).We maintain BUY rating with a target price of Rs574 valuing it on a sum-of-parts 
basis (core business at 6.5x EV/EBITDA and investments at Rs83).  

Reco : BUY 
CMP : Rs 430 

Target Price : Rs 574 

Potential Return : +33% 
 

Stock data (as on Jan 25, 2024) 

Nifty 21,454 
52 Week h/l (Rs) 469 / 212 
Market cap (Rs/USD mn) 641964 / 7722 
Outstanding Shares (mn) 1,419 
6m Avg t/o (Rs mn): 1,954 
Div yield (%): - 
Bloomberg code: HPCL IN EQUITY 
NSE code: HINDPETRO 

 
Stock performance  

 1M 3M 1Y 
Absolute return  16.6% 75.0% 73.6% 

 
Shareholding pattern (As of Dec ’23 end) 
Promoter 54.9% 
FII+DII 35.9% 
Others 9.2% 

 
∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating BUY BUY 
Target Price 574 574 

 
∆ in estimates 
(1-Yr) FY24e FY25e FY26e 
EPS (New) 104.4 65.1 60.3 
EPS (Old) 125.8 63.4 58.9 
% Change (17.0) 2.6 2.4 

 
Financial Summary 
(Rs bn) FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Revenue 3,844.2 3,645.3 3,467.9 
YoY Growth (12.7) (5.2) (4.9) 
EBIDTA 261.4 197.8 199.3 
OPM % 6.8 5.4 5.7 
PAT 148.1 92.3 85.6 
YoY Growth (265.0) (37.7) (7.3) 
ROE 41.5 22.5 18.7 
EPS 104.4 65.1 60.3 
P/E 4.1 6.6 7.1 
BV 251.8 288.8 323.2 
EV/EBITDA 3.9 5.4 5.5 
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Exhibit 1: Actual vs estimate 

Rs mn Actual Estimate % Variation Remarks YES Sec Consensus YES Sec Consensus 
Sales 1,108,492 1,091,271 992,176 1.58% 11.72% 

Performance below 
expectations on weaker 
marketing margins 

EBITDA 21,636 51,015 31,254 -57.59% -30.78% 
EBITDA 
Margin (%) 1.95% 4.67% 3.15% -272bps -120bps 

Adjusted PAT 5,290 27,090 15,158 -80.47% -65.10% 

Exhibit 2: Earnings snapshot 
Particulars 
 (Rs mn) Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23 Q1 FY24 Q2 FY24 Q3 FY24 y/y (%) q/q (%) 9M FY23 9M FY24 y/y (%) 

Revenue  1,096,032 1,079,278 1,119,606 957,011 1,113,063 1.6 16.3 3,324,752 3,189,680 (4.1) 

Expenditure 1,079,315 1,031,293 1,023,058 874,842 1,091,428 1.1 24.8 3,447,959 2,989,328 (13.3) 

  -Raw Material  1,031,258 979,939 968,798 827,314 1,037,357 0.6 25.4 3,290,249 2,833,469 (13.9) 

  -Staff Cost  7,163 8,010 8,576 8,342 8,413 17.4 0.9 21,618 25,330 17.2 

 - Other Expenses 40,894 43,344 45,684 39,186 45,658 11.6 16.5 136,093 130,528 (4.1) 

Operating Profit 16,716 47,986 96,548 82,169 21,636 29.4 (73.7) (123,208) 200,353 (262.6) 

OPM(%) 1.5 4.4 8.6 8.6 1.9 42 bps -664 
bps (3.7) 6.3 999 

bps 
Other Income  2,889 11,600 6,277 3,445 5,564 92.6 61.5 9,091 15,285 68.1 

Depreciation 11,105 10,442 13,637 12,395 13,378 20.5 7.9 32,858 39,410 19.9 

Interest 6,817 5,226 5,881 5,795 6,141 (9.9) 6.0 16,093 17,817 10.7 
Excpnl 
Loss/(Profit) - - - - - n.a. n.a. - - n.a. 

PBT 1,684 43,918 83,306 67,424 7,681 356.0 (88.6) (163,068) 158,411 (197.1) 

Tax  (40) 11,692 21,267 16,242 2,390 (6,090.7) (85.3) (41,101) 39,900 (197.1) 

PAT 1,724 32,226 62,039 51,182 5,290 206.8 (89.7) (121,967) 118,511 (197.2) 

Adj PAT 1,724 32,226 62,039 51,182 5,290 206.8 (89.7) (121,967) 118,511 (197.2) 

Exhibit 3: Operating highlights 

Particulars  Q3 FY23 Q4 
FY23 

Q1 
FY24 

Q2 
FY24 

Q3 
FY24 y/y (%) q/q 

(%) 9M FY23 9M FY24 y/y (%) 

Throughput (mmt) 15.8 15.9 16.8 15.8 16.7      

Refinery 4.8 5.0 5.4 5.8 5.3 10.6 (7.1) 14.1 16.5 16.7 
Marketing (domestic) 11.0 10.9 11.4 10.1 11.4 3.7 12.7 31.3 32.9 5.1 
Pipeline 5.8 6.1 6.5 6.1 6.7 14.9 9.5 17.1 19.3 12.9 
Margins (USD/bbl)           

Reported GRMs 9.1 14.0 7.4 13.3 8.5 (7.1) (36.3) 11.5 9.8 (14.3) 
Inventory gain/loss (2.3) (1.5) (0.2) 2.6 (2.2) (2.6) (187.8) 0.2 0.1 (58.6) 
Core GRM 11.4 15.5 7.6 10.8 10.7 (6.2) (0.5) 11.2 9.7 (13.4) 
S'Pore GRMs 6.3 8.2 4.1 9.6 5.4 (13.5) (43.2) 11.7 6.4 (45.3) 
Marketing EBITDA 
(Rs/ltr) (0.1) 1.7 5.7 2.4 (0.3) 159.1 (112.8) (5.3) 2.6 (149.4) 
           

EBITDA Integrated 
margin (USD/bbl) 3.0 6.7 9.4 6.2 2.6 (12.9) (58.0) (4.3) 6.1 (242.2) 

Inventory gain/loss (Rs 
mn) 

          

Refining (6,850) (4,589) (666) 9,090 (7,469) 9.0 (182.2) 1,405 955 (32.0) 
Marketing (2,059) (15,220) (4,137) 12,070 713 (134.6) (94.1) 6,005 8,645 44.0 
Rs mn           

Gross Debt 642,450 645,170 516,980 517,580 499,990 (22.2) (3.4) 642,450 499,990 (22.2) 
Forex gain/losses (4,030) 1,430 1,310 (2,320) 360 (108.9) (115.5) (19,510) (650) (96.7) 
Core EBITDA (Rs mn) 29,656 66,364 100,041 63,329 28,032 (5.5) (55.7) (111,107) 191,402 (272.3) 
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Particulars  Q3 FY23 Q4 
FY23 

Q1 
FY24 

Q2 
FY24 

Q3 
FY24 y/y (%) q/q 

(%) 9M FY23 9M FY24 y/y (%) 

Marketing market share (%)          

HSD 22.5 22.4 22.8 21.7 22.4 (0.6) 3.3 22.4 22.3 (0.6) 
MS 25.0 24.9 25.0 24.4 24.6 (1.5) 0.9 24.8 24.7 (0.5) 

*YES Sec estimates  

Key result highlights: 

 EBITDA/PAT at Rs 21.6/5.3bn is up 29.4%/207% YoY but down 73.7%/89.7% QoQ. This 
marginally lower than consensus and much lower than our estimates on a fall in integrated 
margins with a sharp decline in marketing margins for key product HSD and others. 

 The reported GRM of USD8.5/bbl is marginally lower than ours USD 8.8/bbl (USD13.3 the 
previous quarter, USD9.1 a year ago), while the Arab heavy-light difference was USD2.1/bbl 
(same the quarter prior). 

 We assume core GRM at USD10.7/bbl, (USD10.8 the prior quarter, USD11.4 a year ago), a 
USD5.3/bbl premium to the benchmark USD5.4. It had the lowest discounted Russian crude 
sourcing amongst the PSUs sourced only at Vizag. We calculate refining inventory loss at 
USD2.2/bbl (a gain of USD2.6 the prior quarter, a loss of USD2.3/bbl a year ago). 

 Refinery throughput was 5.3mmt at 95% utilization (111% the previous quarter, 108% a year 
ago). 

 Integrated core EBITDA margin of USD2.6/bbl (USD6.2 the prior quarter, negative USD3.9 
a year ago). 

 Core marketing EBITDA (back-calculated) was negative Rs0.3/ltr (positive Rs2.4 the prior 
quarter, negative Rs0.1 a year back). 

 Domestic marketing throughput was 11.4mmt, up 3.7% YoY and 12.7% QoQ (vs. the 
industry’s growth of 2% YoY and 5.5% QoQ). Motor spirit sales were 2.28mmt (up 3.2% YoY 
and 2.2% QoQ), and diesel 5.1mmt, up 0.4% YoY and 17.2% QoQ. Industry motor spirit and 
diesel sales were up 4.7%/1% YoY and 1.4%/13.5% QoQ. 

 Product market shares. Hindustan Petroleum gained high-speed diesel and motor spirits 
market shares to 22.4% (sharp gain sequentially from 21.7%) and 24.6% respectively. Given 
marketing margins for diesel and petrol are strong, expect OMCs to lose market share to 
private operators. 

 The marginal Rs360mn, forex gained added to the quarterly profitability.    

 Capex as per PPAC was Rs28.4bn (Rs95.1bn in 9MFY24); and FY24 target of Rs140bn.  

 Debt of Rs500bn was down Rs17.6bn QoQ and down Rs142.5bn YoY on improved 
cashflows in the last 3-quarters.  

 9MFY24 performance: EBITDA at Rs 200.4bn (vs a loss of Rs 123.2bn previous period last 
year) while PAT at Rs 118.5bn (vs loss of Rs 122bn previous period last year) and the reported 
GRM at USD9.8/bbl (vs USD11.5). The core integrated margins were at USD6.1/bbl vs 
negative USD4.3/bbl the previous period last year while the marketing EBITDA/ltr (Rs) was 
at 2.6 vs negative 5.3 last year same period. 
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Exhibit 4: GRMs Exhibit 5: Throughput  

  
Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 6: Refining Opex Exhibit 7: Premium and AL-AH difference  

 
 

Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 8: Core marketing EBITDA Exhibit 9:  Integrated EBITDA margins 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec  

6.4

12.4

16.7

8.4 9.1

14.0

7.4

13.3

8.5
6.1

8.0

21.5

7.1 6.3
8.2

4.1

9.6

5.4

0

5

10

15

20

25

3Q
FY

22

4Q
FY

22

1Q
FY

23

2Q
FY

23

3Q
FY

23

4Q
FY

23

1Q
FY

24

2Q
FY

24

3Q
FY

24

USD/bbl Reported GRMs S'Pore GRMs

4.2 4.7 4.8 4.5 4.8 5.0 5.4 5.8 5.3 5.5 5.3 5.8 5.5 5.8 6.1 6.5 6.1 6.7 

10.0 10.3 10.5 9.9 
11.0 10.9 11.4 

10.1 
11.4 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

3Q
FY

22

4Q
FY

22

1Q
FY

23

2Q
FY

23

3Q
FY

23

4Q
FY

23

1Q
FY

24

2Q
FY

24

3Q
FY

24

mmt Refinery Pipeline Marketing (domestic)

2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4

2.3

2.4

2.5

3Q
FY

22

4Q
FY

22

1Q
FY

23

2Q
FY

23

3Q
FY

23

4Q
FY

23

1Q
FY

24

2Q
FY

24

3Q
FY

24

USD/bbl Refining Opex

-1.2 -1.6

-9.4

2.9
5.2

7.3
3.5

1.2

5.3

1.5 1.5 1.4
3.2 3.8 4.1

1.8 2.1 2.1

(15)

(10)

(5)

0

5

10

3Q
FY

22

4Q
FY

22

1Q
FY

23

2Q
FY

23

3Q
FY

23

4Q
FY

23

1Q
FY

24

2Q
FY

24

3Q
FY

24

USD/bbl Premium over benchmark   AL-AH

1.6

-2.3

-15.9

0.1 -0.1
1.7

5.7
2.4

-0.3

(20)

(15)

(10)

(5)

0

5

10

3Q
FY

22

4Q
FY

22

1Q
FY

23

2Q
FY

23

3Q
FY

23

4Q
FY

23

1Q
FY

24

2Q
FY

24

3Q
FY

24

Rs/ltr Core Marketing EBITDA/ltr

3.5

-1.5

-18.6

2.9 3.0
6.7

9.4
6.2

2.6

(20)

(15)

(10)

(5)

0

5

10

15

3Q
FY

22

4Q
FY

22

1Q
FY

23

2Q
FY

23

3Q
FY

23

4Q
FY

23

1Q
FY

24

2Q
FY

24

3Q
FY

24

USD/bbl EBITDA Integrated margins (US$/bbl)



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

Hindustan Petroleum Ltd 

5

Exhibit 10: Inventory gain / loss Exhibit 11:  Auto fuel – gross marketing margins 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 12: Auto fuel – market share Exhibit 13:  Marketing volume growth, YoY 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 14: HSD volume growth, YoY Exhibit 15:  MS volume growth, YoY 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec  
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Exhibit 16: Capex Exhibit 17:  – Gross debt 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

CONCALL HIGHLIGHTS 
 Margins impacted on sale of HSD: Q3FY24 diesel margins were weaker. Inventory losses in 

refining, particularly in HSD, due to the fall in crude prices (USD87 in June to USD79.21 in 
January). Suppressed margin in HSD but relatively better performance in other products. 
Realization prices for HSD in various months: Aug USD86.22, Oct USD94, Dec USD91, Jan 
USD79.21. 

 Rajasthan Refinery: The committed capex is of Rs 680bn, till date has incurred ~Rs400bn. 
Commissioned units in Rajasthan refinery, reaching 75% physical completion. Mechanical 
completion expected by mid-2024, with refining products anticipated to be fully operational 
by the end of FY25. Petrochemical production expected in FY26, planned with a 2.4mtpa 
capacity at Rajasthan refinery out of 9mtpa (~26%), marking the highest in any plant. 
Rajasthan refinery's units commissioned with completion level at around 90-95%. Refining 
products expected to start around Dec’24 (MS, HSD, and LPG). Opex for Rajasthan refinery 
expected to be around USD2-3/bbl.  

 Vizag Refinery: Upgradation initiatives, including bottom-up upgradation, CDU-IV 
expansion, and hydrocracker operations. CDU-IV stabilized, and hydrocracker nearing 
stabilization, with construction and erection processes to be completed in next 6-8 weeks. 
Mechanical process to start soon, improving distillation yield by more than 10%, full potential 
by Q3FY25. Vizag gets Russian crude on a DAP basis (delivered at port basis) with 
satisfactory discounts (30-35% imported crude from Russia). Vizag refinery experiencing 
fluctuations due to a high product cycle, resulting in inventory losses.  

 Volumes in FY25: The company expects a refining throughput of 22mtpa and marketing 
throughput of 44mtpa in FY25.  

 Crude procurement issue: Currently there is no disruption in crude procurement from the 
red sea, the issues is more for non-crude vessels. The company has tied up its term and spot 
crude upto mid-Apr’24. There is an increase in freight cost which might impact prices but no 
issue on supply side. About 0.5mmt of crude is procured domestically from ONGC, 45% is 
term and rest are opportunity crude. This ONGC crude goes to Mumbai refinery while Vizag 
imports Russian crude to the extent of 30% of their import requirements.  

 HMEL: HMEL achieved 100% utilization in Jan’2024. Petchem operations reported losses 
upto Dec’23, with an expectation to break-even in Q4FY24. In Q3FY24, HMEL processed 
3.39mmt crude, cumulatively reaching 9.29mmt in 9MFY24. Reported GRM of USD 17/bbl 
in 9MFY24 and USD 14/bbl for Q3FY24. 

 Upcoming capex: For FY24, HPCL's total capex is Rs 140bn, with Rs 103.5bn incurred in Q3. 
Anticipated capex for FY25 is expected to be in the range of Rs140-150bn. Rajasthan 
refinery's total capex is Rs 68bn of with Rs 40bn already incurred. The green energy 
subsidiary plans a capex of Rs25-30bn for FY25, focusing on biofuels, solar, and hybrid 
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capacity, targeting Rs 200-300 bn capex over the next 5 years. CGD (City Gas Distribution) 
reported positive EBITDA and HPCL is investing Rs25-30bn annually. 

 Lubes business: –Currently its selling 650tmt lube products in a year. It is increasing the 
marketing reach through JV, new geographies and volumes being added. The company has 
onboarded international consultant to advise on unlocking of the value, expect an outcome 
in 8-10weeks. The EBITDA from this business is Rs10bn per year.  

 Refining Inventory loss was at Rs 7.5bn (USD2.2/bbl). There was minimal 
adventitious/marketing losses. 

 Petchem: Forayed into petrochemical marketing under its own brand name. Post Rajasthan 
refinery upgradation HPCL will have substantial presence in the space. Petrochemical 
production expected in FY26. Expansions planned with 2.4mtpa of Rajasthan refinery 
dedicated to petrochemicals out of 9mtpa (26%), marking the highest in any plant. 

 Chhara LNG Terminal: Owned through HPCL LNG ltd (HPLNG). To run on a tolling model, 
already in market to book its capacity. HPCL already in the line of business and would be 
booking some quantity and it would be marketed through HPCL. Chhara LNG, mechanically 
completed, breakwater in full swing, commissioning cargo in stages. Chhara to Gundala 
pipeline near completion and is expected to be completed in next 4-5weeks. In terms of long-
term gas procurement, HPCL has received 30+ players interest in the same.  
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VIEW & VALUATION 
BUY with a TP of Rs 574/share.  

HPCL has a Rs17.3bn/Rs17.2bn sensitivity to a change of Rs0.5/ltr and USD1/bbl, respectively. 
An expectation of higher dividend in FY24 (11.2% yield), 6.5%/6.0% FY25e/26e would be key 
for the shareholders, compensating of lower dividend of FY23. The BV/share for FY25e/26e is 
at Rs 289/323 and the net debt: equity is highest amongst the OMCs for HPCL at 1.4/1.2/1.0x 
for FY24e/25e/26e.  

At CMP, the stock trades at 6.6x/7.1x FY25e/26e EV/EBITDA and 1.5x/1.3x P/BV (excl. 
investments, it trades at 5.3x/5.8x FY25e/26e EV/EBITDA and 1.2x/1.1x P/BV).We initiate 
coverage on it, with a BUY rating and a target price of Rs574 valuing it on a sum-of-parts basis 
(core business at 6.5x EV/EBITDA and investments at Rs83). 

Exhibit 18: SOTP Valuation table  
  FY26E EBITDA EV/EBITDA Fair Value Fair Value 
EV/EBITDA method (Rs mm) (x) (Rs mm) (Rs/share) 
Standalone 199,300  6.5 x 1,295,448  854  

Refining 75,880  6.5 x 493,221  348  
Marketing 110,518  6.5 x 718,366  506  
Pipeline 12,902  6.5 x 83,862  59  

     

Cash & Current Investments   58,986  42  
Gross Debt   657,322  463  
Standalone Equity Value (Using 
EV/EBITDA)     697,112  491  

Listed Investments Full Value Holdco 
discount Fair Value Fair Value 

  (Rs mm) (%) (Rs mm) (Rs/share) 
MRPL (Refining segment) 51,705  30% 36,193  26  
Oil India (Upstream segment) 10,780  30% 7,546  5  
Listed Investments Equity Value     43,740  31  
Unlisted Investments FY25E EBITDA EV/EBITDA Fair Value Fair Value 
  (Rs mm) (x) (Rs mm) (Rs/share) 
HMEL (Bhatinda refinery) 24,876  6.5 x 161,695  114  
HMEL (Bhatinda refinery) - Debt   88,200  62  
Unlisted Investments Equity Value     73,495  52  

     

Equity Value     814,347  574  
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Exhibit 19: P/BV (x) band, one-year-forward  
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FINANCIALS  
Exhibit 20: Income statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Revenue 3,496,829 4,404,030 3,844,201 3,645,311 3,467,924 

Total Expense  3,395,071 4,479,252 3,582,757 3,447,493 3,268,624 

Operating Profit  101,759 (75,222) 261,443 197,817 199,300 

Other Income  29,697 20,691 21,105 21,527 21,958 

Depreciation  39,691 43,300 58,812 70,420 81,911 

EBIT  91,764 (97,831) 223,736 148,924 139,347 

Interest 9,727 21,319 25,834 25,555 25,012 

Extraordinary Item  - - - - - 

PBT  82,037 (119,149) 197,902 123,369 114,334 

Tax  18,211 (29,409) 49,812 31,052 28,778 

PAT  63,826 (89,740) 148,090 92,317 85,556 

Adj. PAT  63,826 (89,740) 148,090 92,317 85,556 

Eps  45.0 (63.3) 104.4 65.1 60.3 

 

Exhibit 21: Balance sheet 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Equity capital 14,189 14,189 14,189 14,189 14,189 

Reserves 372,581 262,945 342,945 395,542 444,216 

Net worth 386,770 277,134 357,134 409,732 458,406 

Debt 469,404 680,054 670,054 670,054 647,054 

Deferred tax liab (net) 59,783 30,110 30,110 30,110 30,110 

Capital Employed 915,957 987,298 1,057,298 1,109,896 1,135,570 

      

Fixed assets 838,996 903,414 954,252 998,832 1,030,921 

Investments 125,722 160,418 160,418 160,418 160,418 

Net working capital (48,761) (76,534) (57,372) (49,354) (55,769) 

Inventories 353,456 293,440 305,486 283,956 267,850 

Sundry debtors 63,318 68,172 73,724 69,910 66,508 

Cash & Bank Balance  1,310 5,386 9,503 6,889 7,297 

Other current assets 118,809 114,021 114,021 114,021 114,021 

Sundry creditors 264,479 228,524 175,886 168,599 159,036 

Other liabilities 321,175 329,028 384,221 355,531 352,410 

Application of Funds 915,957 987,298 1,057,298 1,109,896 1,135,569 
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Exhibit 22: Cash flow statement 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

PBT 82,037 (119,149) 197,902 123,369 114,334 

Depreciation & 
amortization 39,691 43,300 58,812 70,420 81,911 

Interest expense 6,018 17,657 25,834 25,555 25,012 

(Inc)/Dec in working 
capital 52,176 13,860 (15,044) (10,633) 6,824 

Tax paid (14,511) (1,598) (49,812) (31,052) (28,778) 

Less: Interest/Dividend 
Income Received (5,326) (6,547)    

Other operating Cash 
Flow (1,189) 18,882    

Cash flow from operating 
activities 158,898 (33,595) 217,693 177,660 199,303 

Capital expenditure (107,642) (87,228) (109,650) (115,000) (114,000) 

Inc/(Dec) in investments (40) (3) - - - 

Add: Interest/Dividend 
Income Received 9,040 10,206 - - - 

Cash flow from investing 
activities (98,642) (77,025) (109,650) (115,000) (114,000) 

Inc/(Dec) in share capital 121,483 285,349 - - - 

Inc/(Dec) in debt (93,333) (79,616) (10,000) - (23,000) 

Dividend Paid (32,229) (19,857) (68,090) (39,719) (36,882) 

Others (27,116) (31,101) (25,834) (25,555) (25,012) 

Cash flow from financing 
activities (31,194) 154,774 (103,925) (65,275) (84,895) 

Net cash flow 29,060.9 44,154.6 4,118 (2,614) 409 

 

Exhibit 23: Du-pont analysis 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Tax burden (x) 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Interest burden (x) 0.9 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.8 

EBIT margin (x) 0.0 (0.0) 0.1 0.0 0.0 

Asset turnover (x) 2.5 2.9 2.4 2.2 2.1 

Financial leverage (x) 3.8 4.6 5.0 4.2 3.8 

RoE (%) 17.1 (27.0) 46.7 24.1 19.7 
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Exhibit 24: Ratio analysis 
Y/e 31 Mar FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Growth matrix (%)      

Revenue growth 50.1 25.9 (12.7) (5.2) (4.9) 

Op profit growth (36.1) (173.9) (447.6) (24.3) 0.7 

EBIT growth (39.5) (206.6) (328.7) (33.4) (6.4) 

Net profit growth (40.1) (240.6) (265.0) (37.7) (7.3) 

       

Profitability ratios (%)      

OPM 2.9 (1.7) 6.8 5.4 5.7 

EBIT margin 2.6 (2.2) 5.8 4.1 4.0 

Net profit margin 1.8 (2.0) 3.9 2.5 2.5 

RoCE 10.0 (9.9) 21.2 13.4 12.3 

RoE 16.5 (32.4) 41.5 22.5 18.7 

RoA 4.5 (5.9) 9.4 5.7 5.2 

       

Per share ratios      

EPS 45.0 (63.3) 104.4 65.1 60.3 

Dividend per share 12.0 - 48.0 28.0 26.0 

Cash EPS 73.0 (32.7) 145.9 114.7 118.1 

Book value per share 272.7 195.4 251.8 288.8 323.2 

       

Valuation ratios      

P/E 6.0 (3.7) 6.6 7.1 6.6 

P/CEPS 3.7 (7.2) 3.7 3.6 3.7 

P/B 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.5 

EV/EBIDTA 8.4 (12.7) 5.4 5.5 5.4 

       

Payout (%)      

Dividend payout 26.7 - 46.0 43.0 43.1 

Tax payout 22.2 24.7 25.2 25.2 25.2 

       

Liquidity ratios      

Debtor days 6.6 5.6 7.0 7.0 7.0 

Inventory days 34.4 26.4 30.5 31.2 30.8 

Creditor days 23.1 20.1 20.6 18.2 18.3 
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Recommendation Tracker 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst  : Harshraj Aggarwal 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has 
any other material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) No 

5 YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for 
investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering 
of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 
financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 
received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 
nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 
associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 
securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 
herein. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 
REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 
upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 
target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 
are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 
18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the 
analysts’ valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 
mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 
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